
SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 
 

28 March 2012 at 9.30 am in the 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. Ramsay 
 

 

Cllrs: Firth, Fittock, Grint, McGarvey and Scholey 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence    

2. Notes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)   

 Notes of meeting of the Group held on 25 January 

2012. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest     

4. Matters Arising including actions from last 
meeting  

(Pages 7 - 8) Adrian 
Rowbotham 
Ext.7153 

5. Presentation on Direct Services (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

Richard 
Wilson 

 (Will address diesel procurement)  Ext. 7262 

6. Revenues and Benefits Partnership Working  (Pages 33 - 58) 

 

Sue Cressall, 
Adrian 
Rowbotham, 
Meryl Young 

7. Property Review - Local Housing Needs, 
Shoreham  

(Pages 59 - 68) Jim Latheron 
Ext. 7209 

8. Financial Results 2011/12 - to the end of 
February 2012  

(Pages 69 - 108) Helen Martin 
Ext. 7483 

9. Financial Performance Indicators 2011/12 - to the 
end of February 2012  

(Pages 109 - 112) 

 

Helen Martin 
Ext. 7483 

10. Treasury Management - Alternative Investment 
Options  

(Pages 113 - 138) Roy Parsons 
Ext. 7204 

11. Forward Programme  (Pages 139 - 140)   

 

Please note: The date of the next meeting is May/June 2012 

Members wishing to obtain factual information on above items are asked to enquire of 
the appropriate Director or Contact Officer before the meeting 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



21 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 
25 January 2012 commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay  (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Firth, Fittock, Grint and McGarvey. 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Scholey. 

35. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting of 2 November 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.  

37. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING (Report 
No. 4) 

A Member enquired whether any news had been received from Kent Police regarding 
a contribution of 16 man-hours per week for the Council’s CCTV room. Officers 
confirmed the item had been further considered at the Cabinet meeting on 8 
December 2011. The Chairman believed that further consideration would fall under 
the remit of the Social Affairs Select Committee. 

The response to the action was noted. 

38. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL SUPERANNUATION FUND - INVESTMENTS 
(Report No. 5) 

The report had been presented to the Group following a request for more information 
at the previous meeting. 

In response to a question the Chairman informed the Group that, although Kent 
District Councils had representation on the Kent County Council Superannuation 
Fund Committee, the Members of that Committee seldom provided feedback to the 
District Councils. The Chairman was concerned that he had received little response 
in the past to the representations he had made to the Chairman of the Committee. 

A Member commented that it was unusual for advisors to be mentioned in a strategy 
as Hymans Robertson had been. Yet Hyman Robertson had not been mentioned 
under the list of Investment Manager Mandates. The Chairman advised that a letter 
could be sent to the Committee on these matters. 

The Finance Manager confirmed he had received an email from a Member of the 
Group, not present at the meeting, which had also been circulated to the other 
Members of the Group. The Member had raised a number of issues in the email 
including how Members were appointed to the Committee how often the Strategy 
was reviewed and the lack of a policy on director remuneration. The Environmental, 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Finance Advisory Group – 25 January 2012 

 22

Social and Governance Investment Policy Statement also appeared to contradict 
itself between the Introduction and Fiduciary Responsibility sections. 

The Chairman agreed to write to t
[...]
be between 
0.3 and 0.4% net of fees. If the Council were to deal with the treasury bills directly 
they would require a custodian account for the certificates which would cost between 
£30,000 and £40,000. The options for purchasing index-linked gilts were more 
complex and necessitated dealing either directly with the Government’s Debt 
Management Office or as traded securities via the stockmarket. Another option was a 
gilt fund run by a specialist manager. 

A more full explanation would be provided to the next meeting of the Group. 
Members thanked the Principal Accountant for his work on the matter. 

Action: The Principal Accountant to bring a report to the next meeting of 
the Finance Advisory Group. 

A Member enquired whether the Council needed to reduce the minimum long term 
credit rating in the 2012/13 creditworthiness policy to A-, or whether A would suffice. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



Finance Advisory Group – 25 January 2012 

 23

The report had not mentioned that there were many institutions at A- and therefore it 
was felt putting it at A would not harm the diversity of the Council’s portfolio. The 
Group agreed to this amendment. 

Officers were asked that the credit rating of an institution be added as a column to 
the next list of investments. 

Action: The Principal Accountant to add the credit rating of an institution 
to the next list of investments. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Council approve the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, as amended.  

40. COSTS AND SAVINGS IN PARTNERSHIP WORKING (Report No. 7) 

It was noted the shared working arrangements were providing annual savings of 
£668,000 and covered a wide array of services. 

The Chairman was pleased that the Revenues and Benefits Team had recently been 
visited by Lord Freud, the Minister for Welfare reform. The Revenues Manager and 
the Benefits Manager had the opportunity to explain how the reforms to Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Benefit had made it difficult for the Council to recruit and 
retain staff. 

Members were informed by Officers that, where joint working took place, Officers 
were usually employed by the authority they had worked for prior to the 
commencement of any shared working arrangements. Occasionally this led to a 
disparity in terms and conditions. No restructuring had taken place because reviews 
were expected 2 years after the forming of the partnerships to review their 
arrangements. Members felt that it would help if Dartford Borough Council could 
move to National Joint Council terms. 

There were concerns how political differences could affect the partnership working.  
The Council would be expected to deliver savings of 10% when the localised Council 
Tax Support scheme was introduced. It was thought likely the Councils would 
disagree on who would be protected. It was felt more details were necessary before 
any decisions could be made about how to manage the savings. 

In response to a question, the Finance Manager explained that the partnership 
agreements usually contained arrangements in the event the partnership was to end. 

Action: Officers to provide totals for annual savings for shared working 
arrangements the next time report is presented. 

Action: Officers to present an item on Partnership Working – Costs and 
Savings annually. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

41. RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS FOR BUDGET 2012/13 (Report No. 8) 

Members agreed that the further forward the budget plans looked then the greater 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Finance Advisory Group – 25 January 2012 

 24

uncertainty there was. The Chairman explained that was the reason for the Budget 
Stabilisation Fund, however it was also more likely that Council Tax would rise in 
future years. 

It was asked whether the rise in non-pay costs of 2.5% was too optimistic. The 
Finance Manager responded that should inflation in one area rise above 2.5% then 
the relevant Service would need to find compensatory savings elsewhere. 

Resolved:  That Members’ comments be noted. 

42. FINANCIAL RESULTS 2011/12 – TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2011 
(Report No. 9) 

The Finance Manager advised the Group that figures for income from car parks had 
improved significantly in December. This was despite 2 Saturdays of free parking 
being offered in Sevenoaks prior to Christmas. 

In Housing there was a forecast annual variance of £70,000 to cover the cost of 
homeless people in Bed and Breakfast accommodation. This sum related to fewer 
that 20 families who had been provided this accommodation as a last resort. Housing 
had found compensatory savings elsewhere. 

A Member noted that there was apparently a variance to date for the Horton Kirby 
Village Hall even though the Council had received the Section 106 monies. Officers 
explained that, because the monies had been received, no annual variance was 
forecast and that this was only shown because financing of capital expenditure was 
not allocated until the end of the year. A number of the items had variances to date 
because the money came from external funding, but the money had been received 
so there was no forecast annual variance. 

Direct Services was adjusting their budget for next year in light of the current 
overspend. Members acknowledged it was difficult to budget for rises in diesel costs 
but enquired whether joint procurement with other authorities would assist in 
reducing costs. 

Action: The Head of Environmental and Operational Services to be 
asked to address diesel procurement when invited to give a presentation on 
Direct Services at the next meeting. 

43. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2011/12 – TO THE END OF 
DECEMBER 2011 (Report No. 10) 

The Finance Manager updated the meeting that the figure for sundry debts over 61 
days had fallen to £25,000 with only 3 major debtors. He felt it unlikely these debts 
would be recovered soon given the economic circumstances. 

44. FORWARD PROGRAMME (Report No. 11) 

Members were asked to email the Head of Environmental and Operational Services 
with any questions they had in advance of the meeting so that answers could be 
prepared. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



Finance Advisory Group – 25 January 2012 

 25

It was clarified that the Revenues and Benefits Partnership Working item on 28 
March 2012 was to consist of a presentation and then questions. 

A Member enquired whether sometimes sending post and agendas to Members by 
courier was cost effective, especially when a Member may attend for a meeting soon 
after. The Chairman considered that the matter had been investigated and was cost 
effective. 

No further amendments were made. 

45. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Item No. 12) 

No other business was discussed.  

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 11:34 A.M. 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Finance Advisory Group – 25 January 2012 

 26

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 6



  

ACTION SHEET - Actions from the previous meeting  

ACTIONS FROM 25.01.12 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Chairman to write to the Kent County 

Council Head of Financial Services with the 

questions set out in the email dated 17 January 

2012. 

Letter sent to Kent County Council on 

30/01/12 and reply received dated 

17/02/12. Both letters were emailed to 

Finance Advisory Group Members on 

13/03/12. 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Ext: 7153 

ACTION 2 The Principal Accountant to bring a report to the 

next meeting of the Finance Advisory Group 

about alternative investment options in 

Treasury Management. 

 

Report to Finance Advisory Group on 

28/03/12. 

Roy Parsons 

Ext: 7204 

ACTION 3 The Principal Accountant to add the credit 

rating of an institution to the next list of 

investments. 

 

Completed Roy Parsons 

Ext: 7204 A
genda Item

 4

P
age 7



  

 

ACTION 4 Officers to provide totals for annual savings for 

shared working arrangements the next time the 

Partnership Working – Costs and Savings rep
[...]
 dispose of its freehold interest in the land shown in Appendix A 

to the English Rural Housing Association to enable the provision of 8 affordable homes 

for local people in the sum of £25,000 and subject to such  terms and conditions 

deemed necessary by the Council’s legal advisors to protect the District Council’s 

interests. 

Introduction 

1. In 2005 Shoreham Parish Council, supported by Sevenoaks District Council, asked 

the Rural Housing Enabler at Action with Communities in Rural Kent to carry out a 

housing needs survey in the Parish, to identify if there was a need for affordable 

housing for local people.   

2. The results identified a housing need from 17 households and the Parish Council 

agreed that a small development of eight homes would go someway to meet this 

need.  Such schemes are built on exceptions sites; this is land that would not 

usually receive permission for housing development.  However the Sevenoaks 

Core Strategy Local Development Framework, Policy SP4 – Affordable Housing in 

Rural Areas, allows the provision of affordable housing to meet a proven need, 

provided the homes remain affordable in perpetuity and restricted to local people 

only. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



3. The Parish Council, supported by officers from Sevenoaks District Council has 

been seeking to identify a suitable site on which a small local needs housing 

development could be built.  From an initial site search it has been agreed that the 

most appropriate available site is in Filston Lane and the Parish Council has asked 

English Rural Housing Association (ERHA) to investigate the feasibility of 

developing eight homes on this site. 

4. ERHA has provided the following information: “The Parish Council is very 

supportive of the project and whilst no formal consultation event has yet taken 

place it has been very open about its support for the site.  An article recently 

appeared in the Parish Magazine updating the community on progress.
[...]

D
ec Ja

n
Feb M

ar

£
0
0
0

Actual

Target

2010/11

Graph 7 - Sundry debts over 61 days

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

£
0
0
0

Actual

Target

2010/11

Agenda Item 9

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT – ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT OPTIONS 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP – 28 MARCH 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: At the last meeting of the Group, Members were advised of the 

difficulty in placing investments in the light of worsening credit ratings in the banking 

sector. 

Officers had begun to investigate alternatives to the traditional fixed term deposits with 

banks and building societies and this report gives details of their findings and suggests 

an alternative approach. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager - Financial Services – Mr Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendations to Finance Advisory Group: 

(a) That investment in money market funds be commenced; and 

(b) That an update on performance be brought to the next meeting of the Group. 

Background   

1. At the last meeting of the group, Members were advised of the large number of 

banks and building societies being downgraded by the ratings agencies, Fitch, 

Moodys and Standard & Poor’s, in response to the worsening financial climate 

principally within the Euro Zone but also globally. The investment strategy for 

2011-12 includes, amongst other restrictions, the requirement for a counterparty 

to have a minimum long term credit rating of AA- or better. The only exceptions to 

this rule are the part government owned UK banks, Lloyds TSB Group and the 

Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS) Group, owing to the inherent guarantee in place 

from the UK Government. 

2. The effect of maintaining
[...]
nda Item 10

Page 130



Agenda Item 10

Page 131



Agenda Item 10

Page 132



Agenda Item 10

Page 133



Agenda Item 10

Page 134



Agenda Item 10

Page 135



Agenda Item 10

Page 136



Agenda Item 10

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

FORWARD PROGRAMME FOR FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Topic 28 March 2012 May/June 2012 July 2012 January 2013 

Annual Accounts   Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2011/12 

 

Budget    Risks and Assumptions 

for Budget 2013/14 

Financial Monitoring February 2012 results April 2012 results June 2011 results December 2012 Results 

Financial Performance 

Indicators 

February 2012 April 2012  June 2011 December 2012 

Treasury Management   Investment Strategy 

Update 

Treasury Management 

Strategy 2013/14 

Invitee Direct Services    

Other Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Working 

  Costs and Savings in 

Partnership Working 

Pensions Investments 

 

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 139



P
age 140

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of Previous Meeting
	4 Matters Arising including actions from last meeting
	5 Presentation on Direct Services
	Item 05 - Presentation on Direct Services Appendix B
	Item 05 - Presentation on Direct Services Appendix C

	6 Revenues and Benefits Partnership Working
	Item 06 - Revenues and Benefits Partnership Working - Appendix A

	7 Property Review - Local Housing Needs, Shoreham
	Item 07 - Property Review - Local Needs Housing, Shoreham Appendices

	8 Financial Results 2011/12 - to the end of February 2012
	Item 08 - Financial Results 201112 - to the end of February 2012 - Commentaries
	Item 08 - Financial Results 201112 - to the end of February 2012 - Reports (1)
	Item 08 - Financial Results 201112 - to the end of February 2012 - Reports (2)
	Item 08 - Financial Results 201112 - to the end of February 2012 - Reports (3)

	9 Financial Performance Indicators 2011/12 - to the end of February 2012
	10 Treasury Management - Alternative Invest

Minutes of the meeting


27 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group 
held on 28 March 2012 commencing at 9.30 am 

 
Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Firth, Fittock, Grint, McGarvey and Scholey 

 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

None. 

47. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The notes of the meeting of 25 January 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr. McGarvey declared a personal interest in Minute Item 52 as a temporary clerk to 
Shoreham Parish Council. He did not vote on the matter. 

49. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  

The reply from Kent County Council (KCC) regarding the KCC Superannuation Fund 
– Statement of Investment Principles was noted. Members agreed that although KCC 
had struggled to get District Councils involved in the Superannuation Fund 
Committee, this applied to other authorities and not to Sevenoaks District Council. 

Minutes from the Performance and Governance Committee meeting on 13 March 
2012 were noted. It was felt more appropriate that the presentation from the 
Secretary to the Superannuation Fund Committee be organised for before a meeting 
of the Performance and Governance Committee rather than before full Council. 

Action: That the Group Manager - Financial Services organise a 
presentation from the Secretary of the Superannuation Committee prior to a 
meeting of the Performance and Governance Committee. 

The responses to Actions 2 to 6 were noted by the Group. 

50. PRESENTATION ON DIRECT SERVICES  

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services gave an overview of the 
trading accounts for the Direct Services Team. He directed Members to the business 
reports for February 2012. Although the Team would not  meet the end of year 
budgeted surplus target of £75,000  they were forecasting to break even by year end. 

Since the rules on both Compulsory Competitive Tender and Best Value the Direct 
Services Team had shown it was providing a competitive service at a price 
comparable to the private sector. Performance indicators and customer satisfaction 
showed that they were also providing a good level of service. 

He considered that the principal reasons the Team’s financial targets were not being 
met were the costs of diesel and disposal costs for trade waste and emptying 
cesspools. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 
 

28 

The charges for waste disposal were outside the control of the Council. Sita and 
Cory were charging £90 per tonne for trade waste. The cost of disposal for cesspool 
waste by Thames Water was not fixed and would vary depending on the individual 
waste. The Head of Environmental and Operational believed that the Council may 
need to reconsider its role in collecting trade and cesspool waste if it were proved 
that these operations could not meet financial targets. Their financial viability would 
probably be reconsidered in October 2012. Although there was no obligation to 
provide the service in its current form, the Council did have some long-standing 
customers who appreciated the level of service given. 

Fuel was one of the main areas of expenditure for the Council but again its price was 
mostly controlled by the market and by tax. Although less would be spent by the 
Council on fuel in 2011/12 this was because fewer vehicles were being run. 

Fuel supply was subject to EU procurement rules because of the size of the contract. 
The Council’s main focus for the contract was certainty of supply but even so the 
cost of fuel was only 0.047 pence per litre above the average cost paid by Members 
of the Freight Transport Association. The bulk of the cost was determined by the 
Platts Formula which derived from the Dollar crude price of oil. A small margin would 
be added to this by the supplier. Officers were pleased that the cost for fuel was 
similar to that paid by those large companies who had greater purchasing power. 

Officers did not believe that joint procurement with other local authorities would 
reduce the cost of fuel further. Considering the cost paid by Freight Transport 
Association members it would be difficult to buy in sufficient bulk to have an impact. 
Direct Services were already providing joint services with other authorities for 
cleaning public conveniences and had explored possible joint working with 
Gravesham Borough Council, though no agreements had been made. 

Officers tabled the existing contingency plan in case of fuel shortages. 

In response to a question, the Head of Environmental and Operational Services 
confirmed that rises in fuel costs had been managed through the budget rather than 
by raising it as a growth item. Officers had budgeted for a rise in fuel costs from 
108.5 pence per litre in 2011/12 to 116 pence per litre in 2012/13 but it was also still 
identified as a risk. 

Members noted there was a significant budgetary variance for the maintenance of 
vehicles. Officers stated that this was particularly due to the age of 2 vehicles and 
these vehicles had been built into the replacement programme. 

 A Member was particularly concerned that the full cost of the refuse service had not 
been charged to the general fund but only £1.9 million of the £2 million cost. Officers 
explained that, historically, the balance had come from surpluses on other trading 
activities. This meant that any shortfall would be a risk on the trading accounts and 
not the General Fund. 

At 10.27 a.m. the Chairman adjourned the Group for the convenience of Members 
and Officers. The meeting resumed at 10.30 a.m. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 
 

29 

51. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP WORKING  

The Benefits Manager explained that the Revenues and Benefits Partnership was 
working cohesively and there was no practical division between workers for 
Sevenoaks District and Dartford Borough Councils. 

Activity for the Benefits Team had increased by a third between April 2011 and 
January 2012 because of the economic conditions and new notification procedures 
from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), who expected a prompt 
reaction. The Team’s caseload was now at 15,000 and they were using some 
agency staff to provide temporary cover as recruitment was becoming particularly 
difficult. Case turnaround was not as quick as she wanted. These pressures affected 
all Councils but she believed the partnership had helped to provide strength through 
numbers. 

The Revenues Manager added that the Council Tax collection in Sevenoaks was the 
highest in the county. There had also been some significant increases in Business 
Rate collection, which augured well once the partial Business Rate retention changes 
had been introduced. She was pleased that payment of tax by Direct Debit had risen 
greatly in Sevenoaks. 

The Chairman congratulated the Revenues and Benefits Team on their silver award 
at the Institute of Revenues Ratings and Valuation for Excellence in Partnership 
Working. 

Members were updated on the proposals for the Universal Credit. The DWP no 
longer presumed that Local Authorities had no role to play. The Benefits Manager 
had recently met the DWP Director and was encouraging the DWP  to find a role for 
Local Authorities in supporting applicants. It was still expected that the benefit would 
be processed by the DWP. 

All Officers within the Partnership were looking for additional savings and some 
savings were already built into the budget. The Partnership Agreement set out the 
trigger for increasing costs and how efficiencies would be distributed between the 
Councils. The legislative changes meant it was unlikely further authorities would be 
added to the Partnership for the moment. 

A Member enquired whether Officers fully appreciated the difficult position many 
benefit applicants were in. Officers felt that they did appreciate their position, despite 
the workload pressure they faced, as Officers were in daily contact with the public. A 
Member, who was the Chairman of the Services Select Committee Working Group 
on the Universal Credit, supported the Officers’ comments and stated that local 
authorities played a considerable role in changing applicants’ behaviour. 

Action: The Principal Accountant to assist Cllr. McGarvey to produce a 
table of comparative Council Tax rises for the parish councils covered by the 
area of Dartford Borough Council. 

The Chairman enquired whether the impact of the reforms to Council Tax, including 
the cut to the revenue support grant and the localisation of support for Council Tax, 
was yet known. Officers were disappointed that information was only being released 
slowly. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 
 

30 

For the partial retention of Business Rates it was presumed that a baseline year 
would be set but it was not known what year that might be. 

Advice on who would be considered as a protected group under the localisation of 
Council Tax support may be released too late for the Council to make amendments 
in time for the first administrative year and therefore the Council may need to accept 
that the proposed cut of 10% to the grant would result in a loss to the Council. It was 
acknowledged that this could also have a significant impact on other precepting 
authorities, particularly KCC. It may be too complex for Sevenoaks District and 
Dartford Borough Council to arrive at a common scheme as there were considerable 
demographic differences between the areas. 

Action: The Principal Accountant to give a presentation to the Finance 
Advisory Group in June on the current Council Tax collection fund and 
taxbase setting processes, including details for the parish councils in the 
wards of the Members of the Finance Advisory Group. 

Special software would be needed for the Revenues Team to administer the new 
scheme but until the regulations were put in place the software could not be written. 
The regulations were not expected until Summer or Autumn 2012. It was possible 
that, due to time constraints, the Partnership may need to use software common to 
many Councils, rather than tailored software. 

52. PROPERTY REVIEW - LOCAL HOUSING NEEDS, SHOREHAM  

The Professional Services Manager explained that all land in Shoreham was 
investigated following a Parish Survey in 2005 which identified a need for affordable 
housing. The land defined in the report, which was owned by the Council, was 
considered as most appropriate. 

The site would not normally receive permission for housing development, as it was 
agricultural land in the Green Belt, but it would become an exception site. The land 
would be sold to English Rural Housing as the rural housing association. The 
valuation report had put the value of the land at £25,000 but a condition of the 
original purchase by the Council meant that 50% of the receipts would go to the 
original vendor. 

It was considered difficult to value the land as agricultural land was usually valued at 
£9,000-10,000 per acre whereas residential land would be between £1.5 million and 
£2 million per acre. A Member was concerned that the land had not been put on the 
market for valuation. The Officer suggested there was a limited market for this 
agricultural land which could only be used residentially by a Registered Social 
Landlord. The Homes and Community Agency advised against public bodies 
competing one Registered Social Landlord against another. The Officer agreed to 
see if the valuation wording by the agents, Cluttons, could be clarified to show the 
Council was getting best value.  

The Officer had been informed that English Rural Housing would not sell the land 
completely but only rent it or give shared ownership up to 80%. It would be exempt 
form the Right to Buy. The Officer confirmed a condition could be added to the title of 
the land to ensure money was due to the Council should, in fact, the properties 
eventually be sold on. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 
 

31 

A Member was concerned that Shoreham Parish Council may not have been 
consulted recently. The Chairman assured him that the land would not be transferred 
until all matters were satisfied, including consultation. 

Resolved:  It be recommended that the District Council dispose of its 
freehold interest in the land shown in Appendix A of the report to the English 
Rural Housing Association to enable the provision of 8 affordable homes for 
local people in the sum of £25,000 and subject to such  terms and conditions 
deemed necessary by the Council’s legal advisors to protect the District 
Council’s interests. 

53. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT OPTIONS  

The Principal Accountant tabled the Council’s latest list of investments. 

He reminded the Group that he began to investigate alternative investment options 
prior to Christmas 2011 following the widespread credit downgrades of banks. He 
had found that a number of other local authorities had significant sums already in 
money market funds. This meant the Council would not be unusual or breaking new 
ground if it made this investment. The Council’s Investment Strategy did allow for 
investment in money market funds but this had not been used before. 

He suggested that Ignis and Insight were closest money market funds to the 
Council’s requirements but their full details were set out in the appendices to the 
report. The Council’s treasury advisors, Sector, had been helpful in collecting this 
information. He proposed that £1million be put into each of Ignis and Insight. 

It was noted that a number of the funds were registered in Ireland though some were 
regulated by the Financial Services Authority and some by the Central Bank of 
Ireland. Members wanted to know where the assets would be held. 

Action: The Principal Accountant to investigate where the assets for the 
money market funds would be held. 

The Principal Accountant updated the Group on the recovery of monies from the 
administrators of Landsbanki Islands hf. In February the Council received a third of 
the money it was owed in the form of Sterling, US Dollars and Euro. Currency 
accounts had been set up to receive the Dollars and Euro and it was all converted to 
Sterling on the same day as receipt. 

Action: The Principal Accountant to email the group with the rate at 
which the foreign currency received from the administrators of Landsbanki 
Islands hf was converted to Sterling. 

Resolved: That: 
(a) investment in money market funds be commenced with an investment of 

£1 million in each of Ignis and Insight; and 

(b) an update on performance be brought to the next meeting of the Group. 

54. FINANCIAL RESULTS 2011/12 - TO THE END OF FEBRUARY 2012  

The Group Manager of Finance introduced the new Finance Manager who would be 
taking over the Financial Results and Indicators reports. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 
 

32 

The Finance Manager drew Members’ attention to the £50,000 positive variance 
forecast for the year-end, although this was down on the previous month. Parking 
was now meeting its target and Land Charges was at its budget, though income was 
volatile. 

Several teams faced difficulties: Development Control’s income was below 
expectations and this was likely to be a risk for 2012/13 as there was a budget 
saving of £100,000 for additional fee income; bed and breakfast costs had affected 
Housing; and Building Control’s income from statutory work was down significantly. 
However, the Building Control Team had recently agreed the contract for Rye Lane, 
Dunton Green, which was likely to be phased work. The Building Control Team had 
moved away from agency workers but 2 vacancies had been kept open as there was 
insufficient work for them. The Chairman noted that staff needed to be retained for 
statutory functions. 

The Chairman commended the Officers for finding a small surplus in the current 
economic conditions. The Finance Team had helped by ensuring Members could 
receive consistent reports each month. 

55. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2011/12 - TO THE END OF 
FEBRUARY 2012  

Members were pleased with the indicators and the Chairman commented that those 
problems faced over the previous few years had been substantially met and 
resolved. 

The Group noted that the cost per employee had varied. The Group Manager - 
Financial Services said this was because in Summer months average costs fell as 
the Council could employ more casual workers. Costs were now also falling as there 
had been a reduction in the number of Heads of Service and some replacement staff 
throughout the Council were being employed on lower salaries. 

56. FORWARD PROGRAMME  

Members requested that an item be added to consider the management of 
Affordable Housing Contributions, including a contrast to Section 106 monies and an 
update on the Community Infrastructure Levy. The Group Manager - Financial 
Services agreed to collect this information from Housing and Planning Services. This 
was also scheduled for the meeting in June 2012. 

In response to a request and following the audit report to the Performance and 
Governance Committee and the Environment Select Committee, the Chairman 
clarified that the Environment Select Committee should be left to monitor 
discrepancies in the income from parking. 

It was indicated by the Democratic Services Officer that the next meeting of the 
Finance Advisory Group was proposed for 6 June 2012 in the draft calendar of 
meetings. Members agreed that 13 June would be a preferred date. 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  12.27 pm 

  
Chairman 


